Group: well prepared for Solvency II

8

Group financial results 2Q 2015

Comments

 Shareholders’ equity down

Net income (EUR 2.0bn) and lower

actuarial losses for defined benefit pension

plans (EUR 0.7bn) by far overcompensated

by dividend payment (EUR -3.1bn),

negative F/X effects (EUR -0.7bn) and

lower net unrealized gains (EUR -6.8bn).

 Conglomerate solvency further up

Slightly higher required funds due to growth

in P/C segment overcompensated by rising

available funds driven by net income net of

dividend accrual. Reduction of unrealized

gains on fixed income investments in s/h

equity neutralized in solvency calculation.

 Favorable markets drive Solvency II ratio

Lower capital requirements from higher

yields combined with stable own funds drive

SII ratio up. Ratio develops along published

sensitivities, additionally impacted by the

steepening of the yield curve. Some

regulatory uncertainties remain.

 Attractive dividend policy

50% of shareholders’ net income has been

accrued for dividend.

©

 A
lli

a
n
z
 S

E
 2

0
1
5

9

2Q 2015 Revenues Total

growth

Δ p.y.

Internal

growth

Δ p.y.

Price

effect

Volume

effect

Total P/C segment1 11,843 +9.2% +1.6% -0.2% +1.7%

Large OEs Germany 1,755 -1.6% -1.4%

Italy 1,204 +19.0% -1.9%

France 913 +1.0% +1.0%

Global lines

AGCS2 2,098 +65.9% +2.0%

Allianz Worldwide Partners1 852 +23.7% +9.4%

Credit Insurance 575 +8.5% +3.5%

Selected OEs

United Kingdom 808 +16.5% +3.2%

Australia 783 +11.3% +2.7%

Latin America 554 +5.9% +8.7%

Central and Eastern Europe 465 -16.3% -14.8%

1) In 4Q 14 the French International Health business was transferred from L/H France to Allianz Worldwide Partners (P/C) effective 1 January 2014

2) Effective 1 January 2015, FFIC was integrated into AGCS. Previous period figures were not adjusted. The sale of the renewal rights for personal lines was

effective 1 April 2015. 2Q figures include the gain on the sale of personal lines to ACE. The results from the run-off portfolio included in San Francisco

Reinsurance Company Corp., a former subsidiary of FFIC, have been reported within Reinsurance PC since 1 January 2015

P/C: good internal growth despite portfolio pruning

[…]

28,928 28,928 28,928

17,901
21,272 20,311

13,917

18,197

11,447

31.12.14 31.03.15 30.06.15

Group: shareholders’ equity and stress tests

41

Shareholders’ equity1 (EUR mn)

1) Excluding non-controlling interests

(31.12.14: EUR 2,955mn; 31.03.15: EUR 3,103mn; 30.06.15: EUR 2,824mn)

2) Including F/X

3) After non-controlling interests, policyholder participation, tax and shadow DAC

-0.1%

Estimation of stress impact3 (EUR bn)

4) Weakening all currencies against EUR

5) Credit loss/migration: scenario based on probabilities of default in 1932,

migrations adjusted to mimic recession and assumed recovery rate of 30%

68,397

60,747

Group financial results 2Q 2015 – Additional information on Group

 -2.8

 -3.1

+3.0

 -1.6

 -3.7

 -3.9

 -5.1

 -2.0

 -0.5

Equity markets -30%

Interest rate +50bps

Interest rate -50bps

F/X -10%4

Credit spread +100bps

on government bonds

Credit loss/migration5

Reserve strengthening

(1-in-10y)

NatCat event

(1-in-10y)

Credit spread +100bps

on other bonds

60,687

Unrealized

gains/losses

Retained

earnings2

Paid in capital

©

 A
lli

a
n
z
 S

E
 2

0
1
5

Non-

controlling

interests

0.2 (3.1%)

Associates and joint ventures

12.9

Group: revaluation reserve
(EUR bn)

42

Off-balance sheet On-balance sheet Revaluation
reserve

Shareholders’

share

2.5 (33.9%)

Deferred taxes

1.0 (14.2%)

Policyholders’

share

3.6 (48.8%)

Debt
security

Policy-
holders’
share

AFS
shareholders’

share

Non-
controlling
interests

Deferred
taxes

Shadow
DAC

Shareholders’
share

Cash flow
hedges

and other

55.8

6.4

1.0

Real estate

35.5
-30.7 -0.2 12.9

11.4

-1.6
-4.7

+0.1

Available

for sale

48.5

Equity

Group financial results 2Q 2015 – Additional information on Group

©

 A
lli

a
n
z
 S

E
 2

0
1
5

Ratio as of 30.06.15

31.12.14 31.03.15 30.06.15

Group: conglomerate solvency ratio and stress tests

Conglomerate solvency1 (EUR bn)

+12%-p

49.8

27.6

Estimation of stress impact1,2

181% 192%

1) Off-balance sheet reserves are accepted as eligible capital only upon request.

Allianz SE has not submitted an application so far. Off-balance sheet reserves

amounted to: 31.12.14: EUR 2.3bn, 31.03.15: EUR 2.4bn and 30.06.15: